

ITEM NO.16

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. APOORV SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 12696/2025

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER/ COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (EXPORT) NEW
DELHI Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAHAJAN FABRICS PRIVATE LIMITED

Respondent(s)

[Only connected matters are listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 738/2026 (XVII-A)

Diary No(s). 7239/2026 (XVII-A)

IA No. 73587/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 12617/2026 (XVII-A)

IA No. 74475/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 10859/2026 (XVII-A)

Diary No(s). 12618/2026 (XVII-A)

IA No. 93105/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 14645/2026 (XVII-A)

IA No. 90050/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 2168/2026 (XVII-A)

IA No. 36873/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 30-04-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr Kamal Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Ms Manisha Sharma, Adv.

Mr Praveen Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr Deva Vrat Anand, Adv.

Mr Priyanshu Maheshwari, Adv.

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

C.A. No. 738/2026

Certificate of service from the concerned Tribunal with regard to the sole respondent is still awaited. Issue a D.O. Letter.

Ad-valorem fee has already been filed.

List again on 29.05.2026.

Diary No(s). 7239/2026

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 27.03.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that Tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs. 65,00,000/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs. 83000/- Ld. Counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

List again on 29.05.2026.

Diary No(s). 12617/2026

Vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent was filed on 27.04.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, counter affidavit, if any be filed within 30 days from the date of filing of vakalatnama.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that Tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs. 86,52,873/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs. 105000/-. Ld. Counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

List again on 29.05.2026.

Contd...

Diary No(s). 10859/2026

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 5 was filed on 01.04.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, counter affidavit, if any be filed within two weeks as last opportunity. If filed be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that, tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs.5,83,57,170/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs.5,77,000/-. Ld. Counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent no.6. If needful is done, list again on 29.05.2026 else process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Diary No(s). 12618/2026

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 22.04.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that, tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs.4,00,000/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs. 6,000/-. Ld. counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

List on 29.05.2026.

Diary No(s). 14645/2026

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 13.04.2026. Ld. Counsel, Ms Prerna Jain Kala appearing on behalf of Mr Krishna Mohan K, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said

Contd...

respondent and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs.83,32,748/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs.102,000/-. Ld. Counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

List again on 29.05.2026.

Diary No(s). 2168/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 on 06.03.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that Tax effect/revenue involved in the matter is Rs.30,00,000/- but has not paid the ad-valorem court fee of Rs.43,000/-. Ld. counsel to do the needful within two weeks.

List again on on 29.05.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

APOORV SINGH
Registrar

HJ